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fiT{tT E{iF'R/ GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

q-f,a,ctd cfwFa 3ft ilfrsrf dTrFc /
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

dl-d-fda-drfd{tnilq,,iTi
DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF SHIPPING, MUMEAI

F. N.20-t2 I L I 2020-TRG-DGS Com . No. 3732

ORDER

1. Whereas, the Directorate General of Shipping (hereinafter referred to as "the

Directorate") is vested with statutory authority under the Merchant Shipping Act,

1958, as amended and the MS (STCW) Ru1es, 2O14, as amended, to approve arrd

regulate Maritime Training Institutes (MTIs) and to ensure that the training,
certihcation and watchkeeping standards for seafarers in India are maintained in
continuous compliance with national regulations and lndia's obligations under the

STCW Conventiot, 1978 as amended, and ensuring that standards of maritime
education are maintained at the highest 1evel, so as to safeguard the interest of
candidates undergoing maritime training, promote India's global reputation in
maritime manpower supply, preserve salety of life ald property at sea, ensuring safe

navigation and to adopt t}le best practices to preserve marine environment.

2, Whereas, Sri Nandhanam College of Engineering and Technology (hereinafter

referred to as'SNCET' or "the MTI'), bearing MTI ID 414046, located at Nardhanam
Nagar, Molagarampatti, Tirupattur District, Tamil Nadu - 635602, operating under

Sri Nandhanam Educational and Socia.l Welfare Trust represented by its Chairmal
Shri PMN Mohan Krishnaa, was initially granted approval by the Directorate on

O1.01.2018 to conduct the GP Rating Course for one batch per year, with an intake

of 40 caldidates, subject to satisfactory and absolute complialce with the mandatory

conditions including construction of a swimming pool, obtaining approval for five

STCW basic modular courses and compliance with the MS STCW Rules, applicable

DGS Orders, Training Circulars, ald guidelines governing maritime training; and

whereas several subsequent approvals/extensions were issued during 2019-2O27

with the same mandatory conditions reiterated each time.
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3. Whereas, the Directorate issued Approval No. TR/A/ 02 / 2022 d,ated

07.06.2022 mandating that the MTI shall construct a swimming pool within its
premises on or before 31.05.2025, pursuant to the MTI,s own undertaking dated
L2,o5.2o22, and specifically reiterating that complialce with this infrastructural
requirement was indispensable for continued approval; and whereas this condition
remains wholly unfulfilied by the MTI, even as on the date of this order,

4. Whereas, the requirement to construct a swimming pool within the MTI
premises has been repeatedly upheld by the Hontlle High Court of Madras in
multiple proceedings initiated by the MTI, including W.p. Nos. 35003 and 350O5 of
2019. Further, the Hon'ble High Court, in W.P. No.22444 of 2024 (order dated

13.08.20241, again directed the MTI to construct a swimming pool with 18 feet depth
on or before May 2025, and subsequently, in W.M.p. No. 744O ol 2O25, by order
dated 13.03.2O25, rejected the MTI's request for an extension of three years, thereby
reaffirming that the timelines mandated by the statutory authoritlr for swimming pool

construction cannot be diluted; which have not been complied with by the MTI.

Accordingly, the MTI's continuous and intentional failure to construct the swimming
pool stands judicially established and pronounced as a sustained and material non-
compliance or violation.

5. Whereas, the cumulative effect of the above judicial proceedings clearly
establishes that the MTI has, over several years, (i) repeatedly failed to construct the

swimming pool despite its own undertakings; (ii) made false assurances before the

Court and the Directorate; (iii) repeatedly sought dilution or postponement of
mandatory Directorate's requirements; and (iv) continued to admit students ald seek

approvals without satisfying this fundamental infrastructure requirement essential

for safe$ and STCW compliance, and that the Honble High Court has consistenfly

upheld the Directorate's mardate and rejected all attempts by the MTI t6 avoi<l

compliance.

6, Whereas, inspections visits, correspondence with tl e MTI revealed deficiencies

both major and minor in nature; and a-lso the MTI did not undergo the mandatory

Comprehensive Inspection Programme (CIP) since 2O79, in violation of Directorate's

[DGS] Orders numbered, 25 ol 2013,23 of 2OL4 and O4 of2016.

7. Whereas, despite repeated directions, opportunities of fair hearing and

opportunities to rectify the non-conformities ald violations, the MTI had been

conducting unauthorized GP Rating batches in 2021, 2022, 2or23 and 2024,
without the prerequisite approval from the Directorate, and admitted students
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without ensuring complia,ce with DGS orders and srcw requirements; and
whereas the issue of unauthorized batches, manipulation of student data, and
associated violations were subject to judicial scrutiny in several writ petitions before
the Honble High court of Madras, including w.p. No.23zr2 of 2o2r, wMp No. 9846
of 2O22, W.P. No. 767O9 of 2O24, WMp No. t7 639 of 2O24. W.A. No. 2tt3 of 2024,
W.P. No. 22444 of 2O24 and W.p. No. 23104 of 2024.

8. whereas, pursuant to directions issued by the Honble High court in the above
matters, the Directorate reviewed the MTI's submissions, afforded an opportunity of
personal hearing on 08.08.2024, and thereafter issued a speaking order dated
L4.oa.2o24, wherein the Directorate rejected Application No. 100592, declared the
July-December 2o24 GP Rating batch unauthorized, directed the MTI to withdraw
the unauthorized batc1, and refund the fees collected from the students, and
reiterated that retrospective approvals were impermissible in 1aw.

9. Whereas, subsequently, the Hon,ble High Court of Madras, vide judgment
dated' 22.LL.2o24 in III.P. Nos. 231o4 and 24879 of 2Cl24, categorically recorded
factual findings that SNCET had conducted unaut-horized batches, failed to comply
w'ith statutory conditions, admitted students without Directorate,s approval, sought
retrospective approvals contrary to Directorates administrative and the applicable
statutory framework, and repeatedly failed to submit required statutory documents
demonstrating compliance and rectification of the violations ard nonconformities,
and the Hon'ble court had time and again upheld the position of the Directorate.

10. whereas, vide DGS letter dated 14.17.2024, the Directorate recorded that the
MTI had failed to remit the mandatory 1yo annual fee in accordance with DGS order
05 of 2016, DGS order 07 of 2076, Training Manual [DGS circular .'o. 3l ol 20271
and rraining circular 9 of 2013, and that the payment belatedly made on 14.1o.2o24
did not cure the continuing violation; and whereas subsequent email reminders
dated 16.07 .2025 and. L7.o7 .202s called upon the MTI to furnish proof of payment
of 17o fees lor 2o2l-22 and 2022-23, and noted that payment for 2o24-2s remained
pending, but the MTI failed to submit the proof of payment.

11. whereas, vide order dated 1o.o6.2025, tJre Directorate directed the MTI to (i)

withdraw the unauthorized GP Rating tratches (ii) refund all fees collected from the
students enrolled in those unauthorized batches, and (iii) furnish proof thereof
within the prescribed time of 15 days; ald whereas the MTI did not comply with any
part of this Order.
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12, Whereas, in view of continuing serious a,d major non-compliances, the
Directorate issued a show cause Notice dated 13.1o.2o2s, setting out violations
of Sections 7,78,87,88,98,456, 457 a,.d 458 of the Merchant Shipping Act, 1958,
Rule 75 of the MS (STCW) Rules, 2014, and, various applicable DGS Orders and
Training circulars, and calling upon the MTI to show cause why approvals should
not be withdrawn; and whereas the MTI's reply dated 2S.LO.2O2S and other
representations were examined in detail.

13, Whereas, after a detailed scrutiny of the MTI,s reply and supplementary
representations, it was recorded that the MTI had not addressed the substantive
issues raised in the show cause Notice, and that although the reply was submitted
within the prescribed time, it was defensive, argumentative in nature, and devoid of
factual or documentary evidence of compliance; ald it is further noted that each of
the allegations recorded in the scN including (i) non-construction of the swimming
pool, (ii) conduct of unauthorized batches &tring 2021-2024, (lli]r non-refund of fees

to students, (iv) non-payment ol lVo annual fee for multiple years, (v) non-conduct of
mandatory CIP since 2O79, and. (vi) continued existence oi major infrastructural, ald
statutory deficiencies remained unrebutted by proof, and that the MTI relied solely

on unsupported assertions, general arguments, and references to pending

representations rather than fumishing any evidence of actual complialce; and
therefore concluded that the MTI's reply was unsatisfactory, failed to discharge the

burden cast upon the MTI under the SCN.

14. Having considered the entire materia_l on record, including the MTI,s reply,
past ald continuing violations, judicial frndings, inspection records, statutory
provisions, Directorate's Orders, Training Circulars, and having found that the MTI

has consistently failed to comply with conditions set forth in the Approval No.

TR/ A/02/2022 d,ated 07.06.2022, statutory and regulatory requirements,

conducted unauthorized batches over multiple years, failed to refund fees collected

from students, failed to remit mandatory 17o annual fees, failed to develop required

infrastructure including the swimming pool within the approved premises, failed to
undergo the maldatory CIP, and has demonstrated persistent disregard for the

regulatory framework governing maritime training, thereby adversely affecting
student welfare and undermining national maritime training standards, the

Directorate is satisfied that continuation of approvals is not in the interest of
maritime training standards, safety, or administration.

15. Therefore, iu errercise of powers vested under Sections ?r 78r g7r 8a, 98,
456,457 and 458 ofthe Merchaat Shipping Act, 1958 read with Rule 75 ofthe
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IIS (STCWI Rules, 2O14 aad the appllcable DGS Orders and Circulars and iu
accordarrce with the due procedure established under law, the competent and
statutory authority, hereby orders as follows:

(i) All existing approvals graated to Sri Naadhaaam College of Engineeriag
and Technolog/ (UTI No. 414O46f for all DGS-approved oourses,
inctudiag GP Rating, ETO, BST, STSDSD aud aay other course, are
hereby withdrawn/cancelled with imaediate elfect.

(ii) The preseatly ongoiag CCMC batch shall coatinue to remaia validly
approved oaly uutil the date of lts course completion and exlt
examinatious, alter which the approval shall staad ceased
automatically, without aay furtler orders.

(iii) The MTI, its Trust arrd management are hereby debarred for a period of
Iive (OSf years from conducting any business with the Directorate,
submitting any application seeking approval, renewal, expansion, revival or
revalidation for any maritime training course.

(iv) The MTI shall immediately refuld all fees collected from candidates enrolled
in the unauthorized GP Rating batches of 2O2L,2022,2023 and 2O24, and,
shall furnish individual proof of refund to the Directorate.

(v) The MTI shall remit all pending 1olo annual fees for relevalt years along with
penal iaterest @L8o/o pet month as per DGS Orders 05/2016 and, OT /2016.

(vi) The MTI's access to the DGS e-Governance portal shall be blocked
fortbwith, and all batch uploads, certificate processes and related
functionalities shall remain disabled.

(vii)The MTI shall furnish complete student lists, contact details and records for
all candidates admitted from 2O2l-2O24 to enable the Directorate to take
necessary student protection measures.

(viii) The Directorate reserves the right to initiate further civil, administrative or
criminal proceedings as warranted under applicable law.

(ix) This Order shal1 come into force with immediate effect.

or \,i
(shyam than)

Director General of Shipping
To,

Shri PMN Mohan Krishnaa, Chairman,
Sri Nandhanam College of Engineering and Technolory (MTI No.414O46),
Sri Nandhanam Maritime Academy, Naldhalam Nagar, Molagarampatti,
Tirupattur Taluk, Tirupattur,
Tamil Nadu - 635 602.

Copy to:
1. The Secretar5z to the Govt. of India, the Ministry of Ports, Shipping ald
Waterways, Gol, New Delhi.
2. Principal Officer, Mercantile Marine Department, Anchore Gate building, 2nd
F1oor, P.B.No. 50O4, Rajaji Salai, Chennai-600 0O1.
3. The Board of Examinations for Seafarers Trust, 1OO7 & 1OO8, loth Floor, NMS
Titanium, Plot No.74, Sector-15, CBD Belapur, Navi Mumbai - 4OO 614.
4. E-Governance Branch to display on DGS website.
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